Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|
| Silicon Valley Bank | | 06/04/2007 | CORPORATION: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Data Return, LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 222 W. Colinas Blvd. Suite 350E | |
| City: | Irving | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 75039 | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 3085801 | DIGITALOPS |
| Registration Number: | 2657683 | DATA RETURN |
| Registration Number: | 2619447 | DATA RETURN |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900079166

Fax Number: (305)961-5812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-579-0812
Email: ipmiami@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Manuel Valcarcel, Esq. Greenberg Traurig

Address Line 1: 1221 Brickell Avenue
Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 006714.016400

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Manuel Valcarcel

Signature: /manuel valcarcel/

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003560 FRAME: 0017

\$30.00

| Date: | 06/13/2007 | | |
|--|------------|--|--|
| Total Attachments: 5 source=siliconvalleydatareturnreleaseofsecing#page1.tif source=siliconvalleydatareturnreleaseofsecing#page2.tif source=siliconvalleydatareturnreleaseofsecing#page3.tif source=siliconvalleydatareturnreleaseofsecing#page4.tif source=siliconvalleydatareturnreleaseofsecing#page5.tif | | | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003560 FRAME: 0018

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

The undersigned, SILICON VALLEY BANK, its successors and assigns (the "Secured Party"), as the Secured Party under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 25, 2006 between DATA RETURN, LLC (the "Debtor"), as the debtor, and the Secured Party, which Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2006 at Reel/Frame 3443/0696 against the trademarks forming part of the collateral thereunder, and at Reel/Frame 018624/0714 against the patents and patent applications forming part of the collateral thereunder, hereby releases from such Security Agreement and all of the terms and conditions thereof, all right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, patents and patent applications and all other property forming part of the collateral thereunder, including, but not limited to, the trademark registration and patent application listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

Furthermore, the Secured Party, as the Secured Party under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 28, 2004 between the Debtor and the Secured Party, which Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 8, 2004 at Reel/Frame 3076/0598 against the trademark registrations and applications forming part of the collateral thereunder, and at Reel/Frame 015962/0335 against the patents and patent applications forming part of the collateral thereunder, hereby releases from such Security Agreement and all of the terms and conditions thereof, all right, title and interest in and to all of the trademarks, patents, patent applications and all other property forming part of the collateral thereunder, including, but not limited to, all of the trademark registrations, patents and patent applications listed in Schedule B attached hereto.

Dated this 316t day of May, 2007.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By Buak Bist

Name: Brian K. Brown

Title: Deal Team Lealer

| STATE OF Texas |) |
|--|---|
| |) ss.: |
| COUNTY OF <u>Dallas</u> | |
| The foregoing instrument was acl | mowledged before me this 4 day of May in the year |
| 2007 by 1000010 , 1011 | of Silicon Valler Bank. Hosie is |
| personally known to me or has produced | as identification. |
| | Notary: Miomos Aporla |
| | Print Name: Veronica 1. Ayala |
| NOTARY SEAL | Print Name: Verorula 1. Flycua |
| | Notary Public, State of Texas |
| | My commission expires: 122 - 21-2000 |

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARK & PATENT FILINGS SUBJECT TO SEPTEMBER 25, 2006 SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. Trademark Filings

Serial #: 76467581 Filing Dt: 11/15/2002 Reg #: 3085801 Reg. Dt: 04/25/2006

Mark: DIGITALOPS

B. Patent Filings

Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 11211320 Filing Dt: 08/25/2005

Title: System and method for accessing information in a replicated database

SCHEDULE B TRADEMARK & PATENT FILINGS SUBJECT TO OCTOBER 28, 2004 SECURITY AGREEMENT

A. Trademark Filings

Serial #: 75891900 Filing Dt: 01/07/2000 Reg #: 2657683 Reg. Dt: 12/10/2002

1 Mark: DATA RETURN

Serial #: 75909339 Filing Dt: 02/03/2000 Reg #: 2619447 Reg. Dt: 09/17/2002

Mark: DATA RETURN

B. Patent Filings

Patent #: 6529917 Issue Dt: 03/04/2003 Application #: 09638324 Filing Dt: 08/14/2000
Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SYNCHRONIZING REPLICATED DATA

- Patent #: NONE Application #: 09877626 Filing Dt: 06/08/2001
 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF INTERACTIVE NETWORK SYSTEM DESIGN
- Patent #: 7000016 Issue Dt: 02/14/2006 Application #: 10039909 Filing Dt: 10/19/2001 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MULTI-SITE CLUSTERING IN A NETWORK
- 4 Patent #: 6938031 Issue Dt: 08/30/2005 Application #: 10042034 Filing Dt: 10/19/2001

 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ACCESSING INFORMATION IN A REPLICATED DATABASE
- 5 Patent #: NONE Issue Dt: Application #: 10136142 Filing Dt: 04/30/2002

 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACILITATING DEVICE
 COMMUNICATION, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL IN A NETWORK
- 6 Patent #: 6732122 Issue Dt: 05/04/2004 Application #: 10336076 Filing Dt: 01/03/2003
 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SYNCHRONIZING REPLICATED DATA

7 Patent #: 6668260 Issue Dt: 12/23/2003 Application #: 10382028 Filing Dt: 03/04/2003 Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SYNCHRONIZING REPLICATED DATA